not represented by an Order. Others, like Taragorm’s
famous clock mask, or Shenagar Trott’s perverted mask
of his own face, are more abstract. It has become a sport
among many nobles to make stranger and stranger masks;
everything from swarms of living insects on a mask of
crystallised honey-sugar to a mask of eyes torn from

53

Equipment

Masks as Disguises
‘We might even slay a couple of Granbretanians and use their masks as disguises. One disadvantage
they have is that their faces cannot be recognised as those of friend or foe. If it were not for the
secret languages of the various Orders, we could travel safely enough if tricked out in beast-masks
and armour.’
– The Mad God’s Amulet

Adventurers in the Dark Empire will no doubt end up stealing or forging masks and using them as
disguises. This strategy is not quite as clever as it seems, as Granbretanians are very sensitive to
clues such as body language and voice intonation to make up for the lack of facial expression. Still,
the right mask gives a +50% bonus to Disguise tests when pretending to be a member of a group,
such as a Beast Order and a +25% bonus when pretending to be a specifi c individual.

Masks AP ENC Locations Cost
Total Skill
Penalty

Common Facemask 0 0 Head 5 SP –2%

Basic Guildmask 1 1 Head 20 SP –2%

Ornate Guildmask 1 1 Head 100 SP –2%

Basic Beastmask 7 1 Head 2,000 SP –5%

Ornate Beastmask 7 1 Head 5,000 SP –5%

Custom Noble’s Mask 1 1 Head 10,000 SP –5%

Fleshmask 0 1 Head 1,000 SP –2%

the corpses of defeated enemies has been worn to court,
although King-Emperor Huon is known to be displeased
by some of the more outré and unpleasant displays.

 Fleshmasks
Granbretanian spies use fl eshmasks when infi ltrating the
courts and armies of Europe. A true man of Granbretan
hates to show his naked face, even to an inferior European
but an obviously masked man would be useless as a spy.
The surgeons of the Pelican order have learned how
to fl ay the skin, muscles and fat of a human face so as
to preserve its shape and features. Captured foes are
sometimes given over to the Pelican so their faces can be